. . Figure 1
General conscription
"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces
a large reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national
service, in which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in
smaller reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?"

. Retain the D Selectively No D Professional
present system reduce opinion armed forces
Whole population T 63 27 1 9
Women [ I 66 26 1 6
Men l 59 28 1 12
Under 25 years [ [ . 63 16 2 20
25-34 years [T [ 61 24 2 13
35-49 years [T M1 62 30 2 7
Over 50 years [ [ 64 31 1 5
Lower education [ 1 65 25 2 9
Post-secondary [ | 61 25 0 14
|

University [ I 59 36 1 4

Working class Il 66 23 2 8

Salaried emp./Selt-emp./ [ T~ 57 33 1 8
Management

Under 25000 € I 70 212 1 8

25000-35000 € | . 60 26 1 13

Over 35000 € [ 61 30 2 7

South Finland [ 57 28 2 13

West Finland I 66 28 1 5
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland |l | 68 24 1 7
Centre Party [ 63 28 2 6
Coalition Party | 64 31 0 5
Social Democratic P. 1 70 24 1 5
Left Alliance 54 16 2 28
Green League | | 53 41 0 6
True Finns | 59 28 1 12
Other parties ﬁ | | | \I 70 22 0 8
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2010



ABDI

General conscription

Figure 2

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces
a large reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national
service, in which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in
smaller reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?"
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. . Figure 3
Voluntary conscription for men as well
"What is your opinion regarding:
Conscript service being voluntary for men as well"

. No -

. Positive opinion D Negative
Autumn 2010 [ | - 35 2 62
Autumn 2008 [ | 31 5 64

T T T T T T
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 770 80 90 100
%

[ Positive [ ] gr())inion [ ] Negative

[ | 35 2 62

Whole population

Women [ | 33 2 65

Men | | 38 2 60

Under 25 years ] | . 52 2 46

25-34 years [ | | 32 2 66

35-49 years [ | 38 2 61

Over 50 years [ | 30 3 68

Lower education 32 2 65

Post-secondary 39 2 59

University . 38 2 60

Working class 32 2 65

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ 36 3 61
Management

Under 25000 € 34 3 64

25000-35000 € 44 2 54

Over 35000 € 31 2 66

South Finland 37 3 60

West Finland 38 2 60

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland 29 2 69

Centre Party . 30 3 66

Coalition Party 27 1 72

Social Democratic P. 30 0 69

Left Alliance 61 3 37

Green League . 50 0 50

True Finns 36 2 62

Other parties 26 2 72

| | | | | |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 4

General civic service

"Finland instituting a general civic service for both men and women.
The civic service could be completed as military or non-military service"

g No :
. Positive D opinion D Negative
2010 [T | | 45 3 52
2008 [ | | 42 8 51
| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
. Positive No D Negative
opinion
Whole population [ | | 45 3 52
Women [ | | 44 3 53
Men I | 45 3 51
Under 25 years [ | | 46 4 51
25-34 years [ | | 39 3 58
35-49 years [ | | 46 4 50
Over 50 years [T | | 46 3 52
Lower education [N | | 42 4 54
Post-secondary [ | | 49 3 48
University [ | | 47 1 51
Working class [ | | 42 3 55
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ G | | 44 4 52
Management
Under 25000 € R | | 48 4 48
25000-35000 €  [— | 53 1 46
Over 35000 € I | | 42 3 55
South Finland R | | 45 3 52
West Finland [ | | 48 2 50
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland I | 41 5 54
Centre Party [T | | 39 5 56
Coalition Party [ | 41 0 58
Social Democratic P. [ | | 48 3 48
Left Alliance | | 41 1 59
Green League [ | 48 1 51
True Finns [ | | 48 3 49
Other parties T 42 0 58
1T 1T 1 T T T T T
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Figure 5

The Conscript Service / Civic Service for Women

"In your view, should women in Finland..."

. Yes D Cannot say D No

Have the possibility to do
military service on a voluntary [ | 94 1 5

basis, which is the current model
Have the responsibility to do

civic service either as civilian [ ] | 34 2 63
service or as conscript service
Have the responsibility _ | | 27 3 71

to take part in call-ups

No longer have the possibility o

to do military service | 11 2 87
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Selective national service

"Supposing that Finland d
military training,

The individual’'s own willingness / motivation
Test results indicating physical
and mental fithess

On a voluntary basis
Evenly balanced selection from

different parts of the country
Comprehensive school or upper

secondary school diploma
By lottery

Other

No opinion

The individual’s own willingness / motivation

Test results indicating physical
and mental fithess

On a voluntary basis

Evenly balanced selection from
different parts of the country

Comprehensive school or upper
secondary school diploma

By lottery

Other

Figure 6

ecided to limit the number of conscripts who receive
on what basis should they be selected?..."
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Figure 7

Military alignment or non-alignment

“In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned
or should Finland aim to ally itself militarily"

Remain No Aim to
non-aligned opinion ally itself

Whole population I ] . 67 6 27

Women [T | . 67 7 26

Men [ | 67 5 28

Under 25 years I | 71 6 23

25-34 years I ] . 63 8 29

35-49 years [ | | 69 6 25

Over 50 years [ | | 65 6 29

Lower education [ | 69 7 24

Post-secondary [ | . 66 4 30

University [T | . 61 8 31

_ Workin? class I | | 70 5 25

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | 63 5 31
Management

Under 25000 € [ | 73 7 20

25000-35000 € [ | | 61 5 34

Over 35000 € I | | 69 5 26

South Finland I | | 63 6 32

West Finland [ | | 69 8 23

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | 71 5 24

Centre Party [ | 70 9 21

Coalition Party I | | 49 5 46

Social Democratic P. I | . 65 4 31

Left Alliance R 96 0 4

Green League N[ 75 3 22

True Finns [ | 73 3 25

Other parties I | 63 9 27
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Figure 8

Military alignment or non-alignment

“In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned
or should Finland aim to ally itself militarily"

Remain No Aim to

non-aligned opinion ally itself
Autumn 2010 [ | 67 6 27
Autumn 2009 [ | 61 8 31
Autumn 2008 [ | | 58 11 31
Autumn 2007 [ | 69 3 27
Autumn 2006 [T | 67 7 26
Autumn 2005 [ 58 9 32
Autumn 2004 [ | 61 5 34
Autumn 2003 [ | 65 11 24
Autumn 2002 [ | 70 8 22
Autumn 2001 [T [ 79 5 16
Spring 2001 | 68 10 21
December 2000 R | 66 9 25
July 2000 T 71 8 20
November 1999 [ | 68 11 21
June 1999 [ [ ] 74 8 18
October 1998 [ | 60 11 29
June 1998 I | 64 10 27
In the year 1997 T | 67 8 25
In the year 1996 * | \I 69 11 20
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Figure 9

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

. Yes D No opinion D No
Whole population [N | 25 7 68
Women [ | 22 9 70
Men [ | | 28 6 66
Under 25 years [ | 23 9 68
25-34 years [ | 22 11 67
35-49years ] ] 24 7 69
Over 50 years [y | . 27 6 68
Lower education [ ] 22 8 70
Post-secondary [N | . 26 6 68
University | 29 9 62
Working class ] | 24 6 69
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | 27 8 65

Management

Under 25000 € [ | 18 7 75
25000-35000 € [ | 24 6 71
Over 35000 € N | 25 8 67
South Finland [ | 28 9 63
West Finland [N | 23 8 69
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [T | 21 5 74
Centre Party [ | 15 7 78
Coallition Party [T | | 48 6 46
Social Democratic P. [ | 22 4 73
Left Alliance [ ] 4 2 94
Green League [N | 15 11 74
True Finns [ | . 27 5 68
Other parties [N | . 26 5 69

| | | | | |
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ABDI

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005

NATO membership

] Yes "~ No opinion [ No
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Why should Finland not seek NATO membership?

"Finland should not seek NATO membership because..."

Finnish troops would have to

Figure 11

fight in wars outside of Finland 50
It behoves Finland to remain outside I 44
of the conflicts of great powers
NATO membership would increase I 38
Finland’s defence budget
The United States is I 35
too influential in NATO
In the final analysis, it is up to I 31
Finland to organize her own defence
NATO membership would increase I 29
the Russian threat against Finland
It would not increase 26
the security of Finland
Other |1
No opinion  [4
| T T T T T T T T 1
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Why should Finland

"Finland should seek

The membership would improve
Finland's defence capability

The membership would
improve Finland's security

It behoves Finland to participate
in western organizations

%
seek NATO membership?

NATO membership because..."

[ 38

[ 36

[ 33

On their own, Finnish Defence Forces I 33
will not be able to defend Finland

Finland could participate in I 3L
decision-making pertaining to NATO operations

NATO membership would provide I 23

military security against Russia

Finland could generate I 16

savings in defence spending

Other |
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No opinion [ 15

| T T T T T T T T T |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2010



Why should Finland not seek NATO membership?

"Finland should not seek NATO membership because..."

Finnish troops would have to
fight in wars outside of Finland

It behoves Finland to remain outside
of the conflicts of great powers

NATO membership would increase
Finland’s defence budget

The United States is
too influential in NATO

In the final analysis, it is up to
Finland to organize her own defence

NATO membership would increase
the Russian threat against Finland

It would not increase
the security of Finland

Other

No opinion
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Why should Finland seek NATO membership?

"Finland should seek NATO membership because...”

The membership would improve
Finland's defence capability

The membership would
improve Finland's security

It behoves Finland to participate
in western organizations

On their own, Finnish Defence Forces
will not be able to defend Finland

Finland could participate in
decision-making pertaining to NATO operations

NATO membership would provide
military security against Russia

Finland could generate
savings in defence spending
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Figure 13

The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
[] well ] well opinion ] poorly [ poorly

Whole population [ [ 1 [ 7 73 5 13 2

Women [ [ | [l 4 76 6 12 2

Men [ [ ] [1 9 70 4 14 2

Under 25 years [ | | [ 5 69 9 15 1

25-34years M | [ [ 3 7710 9 1

35-49 years [ [ ] [l 7 74 3 14 2

Over 50 years [ [ ] [ 8 72 3 13 3

Lower education [ [ ] [l 7 69 6 15 3

Post-secondary [ | | [ 7 75 4 13 1

University [ [ [ 5 81 4 8 2

Working class [ [ [l 4 67 8 17 3

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ 9 78 3 11 O
Management

Under 25000 € [ [ ] | 4 75 5 11 4

25000-35000 € [ [ ] [ 6 71 3 20 1

Over 35000 € I | | [l 7 75 4 13 2

South Finland [ [ | [ 7 73 5 12 2

West Finland I | | | 5 74 4 15 2

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ [ 8 70 7 13 2

Centre Party [l [ | [l 6 71 5 15 3

Coalition Party ] [ 11381 0 5 0

Social Democratic P. [l | | [ 5 78 4 12 1

Left Alliance | | | [ 0 70 3 20 7

Green League M | 3 8 4 7 0

True Finns [ [ 6 73 2 18 2

Other parties  EE [ [110 67 2 16 5
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The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

Figure 14

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

ABDI

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
Spring 2001
December 2000
July 2000
November 1999
June 1999
October 1998

In the year 1997
In the year 1996
November 1995
June 1995

In the year 1994
In the year 1993
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Figure 15

The conduct of the EU’s foreign and security policy
"How well or how poorly has the European Union managed its

foreign and security policy in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population [ ] [ 3 62 8 25 2

Women M | | | 3 65 11 21 1

Men [ [ | [1 3 59 6 29 4

Under 25 years [ [ [l 6 69 8 14 3

25-34 years [ | | [ 2 60 10 26 2

35-49 years | [ [l 1 61 8 27 3

Over 50 years I [ ] [ 4 60 8 26 2

Lower education [ [ [ 4 65 8 21 2

Post-secondary [ ] . 2 59 9 27 2

University [l [ [ 1 58 7 30 3

Working class N | | . 2 63 9 23 2

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | [ ] [ 1 59 8 30 2
Management

Under 25000 € [ | | l 4 67 9 19 1

25000-35000 € [ [ | | | 3 58 6 28 5

Over 35000 € || | [l 1 60 7 30 2

South Finland M [ [l 3 59 8 27 3

West Finland M [ | | 3 66 5 26 1

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland B | | [ 3 63 13 19 2

Centre Party [ | [ [ 5 68 13 14 1

Coalition Party | [ 1 [ 0 69 5 25 1

Social Democratic P. | [ ] 1 64 3 32 0

Left Aliance [l | 7 63 2 28 0

Green League | | | [ 0 60 12 26 1

True Finns [ | | [ | 4 55 4 30 7

Other parties [ | | 3 5511 30 O

| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 16

The conduct of the EU’s foreign and security policy

"How well or how poorly has the European Union managed its
foreign and security policy in recent years?"

. Well D No opinion D Poorly

Autumn 2010 . 65 8 27
Autumn 2007 . 62 4 33
Autumn 2005 . 65 7 28
Autumn 2003 | . 66 9 25
Autumn 2002 | 67 9 24
Autumn 2001 | 70 8 22

Spring 2001 | 61 17 22

80 90 1(|)0
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Figure 17

The tasks of the External Action Service of the European Union

"The European Union is currently building its External Action Service to deal with foreign policy.
In your view, what are the most important tasks of the High Representative of the EU
and the External Action Service? Choose below the four most important tasks..."

Promoting security in Europe [ 60
Preparing to manage various crises [N 21
Preventing wars and combating threats I 38

of war in different parts of the world
Defending globally the I 36
interests of EU member states
Preparing to deal with I 29
various natural catastrophes
Helping developing countries [ 27
Strengthening the role of the I 24

EU in international politics
Solving the world's hunger problem [N 23

Developing co-operation I 10

between the EU and Russia
Helping EU citizens all over the world [N 19

Attending the relation
ttending the relations I 18

between the Great Powers
Supporting the United Nations [ 17

Representing European values globally [ 15

Developing co-operation s
with the United States

Something else |0

Cannot say 1|3
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The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s
defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

No
opinion

Fairly
poorly

[]

Extremely Fairly
III well [:] well [:]
Whole population
Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years

Over 50 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./
Management

Under 25000 €
25000-35000 €
Over 35000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party
Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Left Alliance

Green League

True Finns

Other parties

ABDI

]

Figure 18
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Figure 19

The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s
defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

_ e B R R ot A e
Autumn 2010 [T [ ] | 1066 5 18 1
Autumn 2009 [T [ ] | 1075 4 10 1
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] [ 7 73 5 13 1
Autumn 2007 [ i |l 8 75 2 14 1
Autumn 2006 [ | | || 8 75 4 10 2
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] [l 1463 4 17 2
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The will to defend the nation

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to
defend themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years

Over 50 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./
Management

Under 25000 €

25000-35000 €
Over 35000 €

South Finland
West Finland
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Centre Party
Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
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ABDI

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to

The will to defend the nation

Figure 21

defend themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

Autumn 2010
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Figure 22

Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

Raised Raised Remain at No Decreased Decreased
. significantly D somewhat D present level D opinion D somewhat D significantly

Whole population [ | | | | 5 2650 3 13 4

Women M | | | || 4 2355 3 12 3

Men [ | [ [ | 6 2944 2 13 6

Under 25 years [N [ | ] [ | 3 2447 5 15 7

25-34 years [ | | | [ 7 2448 6 12 3

35-49 years [ | N [ 4 3148 2 10 4

Over 50 years [ [ I [l 5 2552 1 13 3

Lower education [ | [] [1 6 2650 2 12 3

Post-secondary [ [ [ [ 1 3 2646 2 16 7

University [ | I 1/ 52653 4 9 3

Working class [ | [] [ 6 2453 3 11 2

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ | [ ] | 1 3 3047 3 12 5
Management

Under 25000 € [ | [ [ | 4 2549 2 14 6

25000-35000 € [ | | | 5 2552 1 16 1

Over 35000 € [ | || Il 6 2750 2 12 3

South Finland ] | [ ] [ 7 2549 4 10 5

West Finland H | I [ 3 2750 1 13 5

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ [ Il 4 26 50 3 15 2

Centre Party [ | | | L 9 2145 3 20 2

Coalition Party [l | [l 1 4743 0 7 2

Social Democratic P. [ | [ | 5 2452 3 15 2

Left Aliance [l | | | 5 2134 0 2217

Green League | [ [ | | 1 1954 2 18 6

True Finns [ | [ [ 12 21 48 2 11 5

Other parties | | 7 3249 0 11 2
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Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
Spring 2001
December 2000
November 1999
October 1998
July 1998

In the year 1997
In the year 1996
November 1995
June 1995
October 1994
May 1994
October 1993
April 1993

In the year 1992
October 1991
April 1991

In the year 1990
In the year 1989
December 1988
April 1988

In the year 1987
January 1986
December 1986
In the year 1985
In the year 1984
In the year 1983
In the year 1982
In the year 1981
In the year 1980
In the year 1979
In the year 1978
In the year 1975
In the year 1974
In the year 1973
In the year 1972
In the year 1971
In the year 1970
In the year 1969
In the year 1964

Defence appropriations
"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"
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Figure 24

Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war

"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war, what chance of
defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very
- good ] good opinion ] poor ] poor
Whole population [l [ [ 5 47 2 39 7
Women M || [ 3 46 2 42 7
Men [ [ 6 48 2 37 7
Under 25 years [ [ [ 9 43 2 39 7
25-34 years [ | ' 6 49 4 39 2
35-49 years M I 4 48 1 38 9
Over50 years M I [ 3 47 1 41 7
Lower education [l [ 1 6 50 2 37 6
Post-secondary M I | 3 43 1 43 10
University [l | 4 45 3 43 5
Working class [ | ] [ 6 52 3 33 6
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ I [ 4 46 1 41 7
Management
Under 25000 € [ | 5 48 1 38 9
25000-35000 € [ I 5 35 1 48 11
Over 35000€ M | | 4 49 3 40 4
South Finland [ [ 6 43 2 42 8
West Finland [ L | ' 4 48 2 39 6
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | 5 54 0 36 5
Centre Party [ [ |1 53 3 37 6
Coalition Party Il [ 5 52 0 39 4
Social Democratic P. [ | [ 4 46 0 43 7
Left Alliance [ | | 1 52 0 33 14
Green League | | 1 37 0 50 13
True Finns M | | 3 50 1 37 10
Other parties [ [ 1 7 47 0 40 7
| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 25

Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war

"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war, what chance of

Very
good

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2004

defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

Fairly No Fairly

D good opinion D poor D
= [ [ ] 5
= L [ a4
= [] 5
[ [ [ 8
| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war

"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war, what chance of

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2006

Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
December 2000
November 1999
October 1998
June 1998

In the year 1997
In the year 1996
In the year 1995
In the year 1992
In the year 1990
In the year 1989
In the year 1988
In the year 1979
In the year 1978

defending itself do you think Finland would have?"
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Very
poor
47 2 39 7
42 2 44 8
43 2 37 12
50 2 33 7
52 2 46
46 2 52
48 2 49
58 2 40
58 5 38
56 3 41
64 2 34
59 5 36
5 4 41
55 5 40
54 5 41
54 3 43
5 8 37
47 5 48
45 6 49
46 6 48
41 6 53
25 11 64
21 10 69
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Figure 26

Credible defence

“In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"

Very Fairly No No Fairly Very
. much D much D effect D opinion D little D little

Good relations with

neighbouring countries I 61351 1 10
maintaina;nifyq(;‘a;éi‘tgﬁggaﬂg[;?eﬂ I |1l 4843 4 2 4 0
T s e — I asea 3 2 5 0
Modern weapon systems [ | Il 44455 2 4 0
Citizens’ will to defend the country [ [l ] 51375 2 5 1
The level of defence spending [ | [|] 34536 2 50
General conscription for men [ | Il 4243 8 1 4 2
The size of reserve personnel [ | [| [ 265110 3 9 1
_ Regular refresher _ | i ] 195013 2 14 2
exercises for the reserve

the EU's Rapid Reacion Force N [T T 144521315 3
Support and crigs management o, N [T 1184519 3 16 3
S teroperabiy with NATO D | [T 1245227 12 2
Women'’s voluntary national service [ | I | 1103626 1 22 5

— T T T T T T T T T 1

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 27

Credible defence (I)

"In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"

Very Fairly No No Fairly Very
. much D much D effect D opinion D little D little

Good relations with
neighbouring countries

Autumn 2010 [T Il 61351 1 1 0
Autumn 2009 [T Il 57391 2 1 0
Autumn 2008 [ |l 6430 4 1 1 0
Autumn 2007 [T |l 6134 4 1 1 0
The quantity, quality and
maintainability of defence materiel
Autumn 2010 T [ Il 4843 4 2 4 0
Autumn 2009 [ | I]] 38496 3 4 1
Autumn 2008 [ [ [T 4049 5 2 3 1
Autumn 2007 [T | [l 5042 4 1 2 1
The defence of the entire
territory of the nation
Autumn 2010 [T (1] 4644 3 2 5 0
Autumn 2009 [T | [ 47425 3 3 0
Autumn 2008 [T [ I 46417 3 2 1
Autumn 2007 [T |l 5834 4 2 2 0
Modern weapon systems
Autumn 2010 [T [ ][] 44455 2 4 0
Autumn 2009 [ | I] 34497 4 6 0
Autumn 2008 [T | /Il 37507 2 3 1
Autumn 2007 [ |l 410505 1 3 0
Citizens’ will to defend the country
Autumn 2010 [T [I['] 51375 2 5 1
Autumn 2009 [ | [[ | 47397 3 5 0
Autumn 2008 [T [ 1 47416 2 3 0
Autumn 2007 [T [l 5535 6 1 3 0
The level of defence spending
Autumn 2010 [T | [ 34536 2 50
Autumn 2009 [T | |] 2854104 5 0
Autumn 2008 [ | [[] 31528 3 5 1
Autumn 2007 T [ 1] 39516 1 3 1

| | | | | | | | | |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Credible defence (ll)

Figure 28

“In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"

No
effect

No
opinion

Very
much

Fairly
much

] []

General conscription for men

[ ] [ ] []

Fairly
little

Autumn 2010 [ ]

Autumn 2009 [ I

Autumn 2008 [ 11 ]

Autumn 2007 [

The size of reserve personnel

Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009

Autumn 2008

Autumn 2007

Regular refresher
exercises for the reserve

Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009 | [] |

Autumn 2008 | [ |

Autumn 2007

Finnish participation in
the EU’s Rapid Reaction Force

Autumn 2010 N |

Autumn 2009

Autumn 2008 | [ ] |

Autumn 2007

Finnish participation in int. peace
support and crisis management op.

Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009 | [ ] |

Autumn 2008

Autumn 2007

Command and weapon system
interoperability with NATO

Autumn 2010 | [ ] |

Autumn 2009 | [ 1 ]

Autumn 2008 | | [

Autumn 2007

Women’s voluntary national service

Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009 | [ |

Autumn 2008 | [ |

Autumn 2007 | I |

| | | | | | | | |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 1

%
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little

42 43 8 1 4 2
4341 7 2 6 1
4341 7 2 5 2
4938 8 1 3 1
265110 3 9 1
195513 4 7 2
245212 3 8 1
275113 2 6 O
195013 2 14 2
185015 3 12 3
145018 2 12 3
2246 18 1 11 1
14 4521 3 15 3
9 4526 5 11 3
114227 5 13 3
144527 3 9 2
134519 3 16 3
114425 5 13 2
12 44 23 4 16 2
154525 3 10 2
124522 7 12 2
144325 9 8 2
124325 8 9 3
17 4227 4 8 2
1036 26 1 22 5
9 3334 2 16 6
7 3432 2 19 5
16 3329 1 16 5
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Figure 29

The strength of wartime troops

"The current strength of wartime troops in Finland is 350 000 troops.

In your view, should this..."

. Increase from D Remain on the D Cannot D Be somewnhat D Be considerably
the current level current level say reduced reduced

Whole population [ [ ] 6 66 2 20 6

Women | | [l 8 72 3 14 4

Men [ [ ] 4 59 2 26 9

Under 25 years [ [ ] 10 65 2 17 6

25-34 years [ ] | | 8 59 5 18 10

35-49 years | [l 8 68 1 19 5

Over 50 years [ [ ] 3 67 2 23 6

Lower education [ ] [l 7 67 3 19 4

Post-secondary [ [ ] 6 66 2 18 9

University

Workin? class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./

Management

Under 25000 €
25000-35000 €
Over 35000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party
Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Left Alliance

Green League

True Finns

Other parties

ABDI

I | | 3 60 1 25 10

[ [l 7 73 2 16 2
[ | | 5 60 2 23 10
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Figure 30

The military tasks of the Defence Forces

"How appropriate are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces?
Do you think that their task is to..."

] Yes [ No opinion [ ] No

Safeguard Finland’s

territorial integrity 97 2 1
D I I O e
of the European Union | | 69 4 26
Participate in repelling crises and
security threats in various ] | . 56 4 40
parts of the world | : : : : : : : : : |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
Safeguard Finland’s territorial integrity
Autumn 2010 T 1o 97 2 1
Autumn 2009 el 5 203
Autumn 2008 e 9622
Autumn 2007 Bl 98 1 1
Autumn 2006 EEEEETTlll 98 1 1
Autumn 2005 Tl 98 1 1
Autumn 2004 BBl 98 0 2
rr1r 1T T T T T T T 1
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Participate in the defence of the European Union %
Autumn 2010 EEEEE | . 69 4 26
Autumn 2009 EEEEEEEEEE ] . 61 6 33
Autumn 2008 T . 62 8 30
Autumn 2007 R | . 68 4 28
Autumn 2006 T | . 63 6 31
Autumn 2005 BT . 66 2 31
Autumn 2004 B 71 1 29
1 T r Tr T T T T T |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
Participate in repelling crises and security threats in various parts of the world
Autumn 2010 T | 56 4 40
Autumn 2009 I ] 49 7 45
Autumn 2008 T | . 56 5 39
Autumn 2007 T | 50 3 47
Autumn 2006 I 46 4 49
Autumn 2005 T | . 54 2 44
Autumn 2004 . 55 1 44
| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 31

How should Finland act in Afghanistan?

"In your opinion, as regards the situation in Afghanistan, should Finland:"

. Yes D No opinion D No

Stay entirely away from Afghanistan

Autumn 2010

| | 27 6 67

T T T T T T T T T
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

. Yes D No opinion D No

29 4 67

Autumn 2009

O_

Contribute to the building
of a democratic administration

Autumn 2010 777 4 19

Autumn 2009 82 5 13

Support the building of civic society

T T
T

Autumn 2010 [ [ ] 77 5 18
e .
T

Support economic and social development
as well as arrange training and education
by means of development co-operation

Autumn 2010 74 3 22

Autumn 2009

Take part in training
the country’s police force

81 6 13

Autumn 2010 [ | | 67 3 30
Autumn 2009 [ | | 66 5 29
Take part in stabilizing the
conditions in Afghanistan by means
of military crisis manage-ment
Autumn 2010 [ | | 56 6 38
Autumn 2009 [ | | 55 7 38
Take part in training
the country’s armed forces
Autumn 2010 [T | | 53 4 43
Autumn 2009 [T | | 43 6 50
Take part in curbing the activities
of extreme groups with military force
Autumn 2010 [ | | 16 6 77
Autumn 2009 [ | | 20 8 72

T T T T T T T T T |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

o_

ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2010



The military presence of Finland in Afghanistan

"What is your view on Finland's military presence in Afghanistan?"

Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years

Over 50 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class

Salaried emp./Self-emp./
Management

Under 25000 €
25000-35000 €

Over 35000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party
Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Left Alliance

Green League

True Finns

Other parties

ABDI

Should continue its Cannot D Should end its

military presence say military presence
I | |
- = |
N | |

N
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T T
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Figure 33
A more secure or more insecure future
"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe
that during the next five years Finland and Finns will live in
a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"”

. Safer D No difference No Less
to the present opinion safe

Whole population [ I | 27 30 1 41

Women [N [ | 22 29 2 48

Men [ I | 32 32 1 35

Under 25 years [ I | 41 23 1 35

25-34 years [ L | 32 25 2 40

35-49 years [ I | 26 31 0 43

Over 50 years [N [ | 20 35 2 43

Lower education [N L | 28 30 2 41

Post-secondary [ [ | 29 28 2 42

University [ I | 22 36 1 41

. Workin? class [ | /33 30 1 36

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ I | 22 32 1 44
Management

Under 25000 € I [ | 23 27 2 48

25000-35000 € [ [] | 21 29 2 48

Over 35000 € [N I | 30 31 1 38

South Finland [N [ | 28 30 2 40

West Finland [ [ | 28 26 2 45

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland  [FE 1 | 23 37 1 39

Centre Party [ [ 36 30 2 32

Coalition Party [ I 37 29 1 33

Social Democratic P. [N [] | 25 35 2 38

Left Alliance [N [ | 21 31 2 46

Green League [N | 27 18 0 55

True Finns [ [ | 24 28 0 47

Other parties [ I . . . . 25 16 0 59

T T 1 T T
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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A more secure or more insecure future

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe
that during the next five years Finland and Finns will live in

a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"”

I safer

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Spring 2001

In the year 2000
In the year 1999
In the year 1998
In the year 1997
In the year 1996
November 1995
June 1995
October 1994
May 1994
November 1993
April 1993
November 1992
April 1992
October 1991
May 1991
October 1990
May 1990

[ ]

No difference
to the present

No
opinion

:

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| | |
|
|
|
0

T T T T T
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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28
18
24
20
29
17
30
22
26
37
19
26
28
22
22
15
23
18
16
18
15
18
28
29
18
25

Figure 34

Less
safe

30 1 41
30 1 40
31 2 49
29 1 46
31 2 47
23 2 46
40 1 42
26 2 42
25 3 51
24 3 46
27 2 33
36 2 42
47 2 25
30 2 39
31 4 43
26 4 48
43 2 39
27 5 44
21 5 57
31 7 46
22 7 53
28 5 52
22 6 54
16 5 651
22 4 45
25 5 52
30 7 38
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Figure 35

Factors affecting Finland’s security

"How do you assess the effect of the following on the security of Finland?"

Both positive
and negative
effects

64 22 2 1 11
57 15 2 7 19
46 25 11 2 16

Positive No No D Negative
effect effect opinion effect

UN 1]

NATO [ [ ] | 21 26 5 21 28
UsA [ | | | 14 33 3 17 33
Russia [ [ ] [ 9 20 4 28 40
China [ [ ] | 7 54 6 11 22

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 36

Factors affecting Finland’s security

"How do you assess the effect of the following on the security of Finland?"

Both positive

Positive No No_ _ D Negative and negative
effect effect opinion effect effects
UN
Autumn2010 Nl 64 22 2 1 11
Autumn2009 T [T 77 15 2 105
Autumn 2008 M 70 18 2 1 9
Autumn 2007 [ I 7220 1 1 7
EU
Autumn 2010 [T 57 15 2 7 19
Autumn 2009 [ | [ 69 13 2 4 12
Autumn 2008 [ (] 60 13 2 6 20
Autumn 2007 I . 59 15 1 5 20
OSCE
Autumn2010 | [ 46 25 11 2 16
Autumn2009 | i . 55 24 10 2 10
Autumn 2008 [ | || . 50 24 10 3 13
Autumn2007 | [] 46 29 10 2 14
NATO
Autumn 2010 R | | 21 26 5 21 28
Autumn 2009 T | ] | 28 21 6 22 22
Autumn 2008 [ | ] | . 23 16 6 32 22
Autumn 2007 [ | ] | . 23 22 3 28 23
USA
Autumn 2010 T | ] | . 14 33 3 17 33
Autumn 2009 [ | ] | . 25 32 4 11 28
Autumn 2008 [ | ] | 7 35 3 22 33
Autumn 2007 [ | ] | 11 33 3 23 31
Russia
Autumn 2010 0] [ ] | 9 20 4 28 40
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | 16 19 5 27 33
Autumn 2008 [ || | 4 18 3 40 35
Autumn 2007 [ [ | 11 19 2 34 34
China
Autumn 2010 [ | ] | 7 54 6 11 22
Autumn 2009 [0 [ ] | 10 54 8 11 18
Autumn 2008 [ | ] | 6 51 7 14 22
Autumn 2007 [ | | | 9 50 5 14 23
(I) 1|o 2|o 3|o 4|o 5|o 6IO 7|o slo 9|o 1c|)o

%
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Figure 37

Factors causing concern among the citizens

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?”

] Much | | Some g;))inion _ Alitle :tO;”
International organized crime [T || 4237 1 16 3
WeIfarelzsuet;j\/ri(?:epsrcri:rs1pléEai;;I'I[;r?(;;c ] 3246 016 5
e l;']z?ucr’;tr:soﬁie: I 3046 1185
The global state of the environment [ | 3043 121 4
Poln ! o p— wwans
The employment situation in Finland [ | 3041 1235
International terrorism [ | 3733 1236
Global warming [ | 2439 0 2512
Crises in the financial markets [0 | 1943 2 28 8
Nuclear weapons [T I . 3129 1 2811
Cybercrime [ il 2238 229 9
Future prospects of the Finnish economy [ I | | 1446 1 2910
T e ot kv u mw 2w
The number of handguns in Finland [ | . 2630 1 2716
The spread of contagious diseases [ | 1934 1 3412
R — | % 1m0
Development in Russia [[01] ] 1039 2 3217
The situation in Afghanistan [[] I 1038 1 3121
The situation in the Middle East [[0] I 1135 1 3617
Globalization of the economy [ | | 10 36 3 3318
Tt]?ﬁep&ﬁft"gfy;’fteﬁrﬂﬁ?f atack I ” | 1827 13618
on huma fights and ol bories T i | 1133 3 3419
Cnergy production i Firfand N I | 1126 23228
The situation in Iraq  [10] [ 8 27 2 3825

(I) lIO 2|0 3|0 4|0 5|0 6|0 7|0 8|0 9|0 l(I)O
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Factors causing concern among the citizens (l)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?”

I Much

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

Future prospects of
welfare services in Finland

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

The use of the Earth’s

natural resources
Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

The global state of the environment

ABDI

Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

D Some

International organized crime

No
opinion

O Alittle Not
at all

O —

10 2

T T T T T T T
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Figure 39

Factors causing concern among the citizens (ll)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?”

No . Not
I Much | | Some opinion | Alittle at all

Proliferation of weapons
of mass destruction

Autumn 2010 [ Il [ 39321 22 5
Autumn 2009 [ [ [ 25422 25 6
Autumn 2008 [ | [ | 27401 26 6
Autumn 2007 [ [ [l 42370 18 2
Autumn 2006 [T | [ 35381 23 3
Autumn 2005 [ Il [ 34381 23 4
Autumn 2004 [ | | 36420 21 3
The employment situation in Finland
Autumn 2010 [ Il [ 30411 23 5
Autumn 2009 [ | [1 38431 15
Autumn 2008 [N | [ 20 45 0 27
International terrorism
Autumn 2010 [ | [ | 37331 23 6
Autumn 2009 [ | [ | 34421 17 6
Autumn 2008 [ | [T 39411 16 4
Autumn 2007 [ [ [ 5130 9 2
Autumn 2006 [ | | 4736 0 14 2
Autumn 2005 [ [ [l 50351 11 4
Autumn 2004 [ | ] 5036 0 11 2
Global warming
Autumn 2010 [N | | | 24390 25 12
Autumn 2009 [ I [] 37391 15 7
Autumn 2008 [ | || 33420 18 7
Autumn 2007 [ | I 51360 11 2
Autumn 2006 [ | [ 32410 22 5
Autumn 2005 [T | [l 37410 19 3
Autumn 2004 [ | [] 22450 25 7
Crises in the financial markets
Autumn 2010 [N i [ ] 1943 2 28 8
Autumn 2009 [N [ [ 14 40 2 34 10
Autumn 2008 [ [ [ ] 20412 31 6
10 20 3|o 40 5|o 6|0 7|o 8IO 9|o 1c|)o

O —

%
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Figure 40

Factors causing concern among the citizens (lll)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?”

No : Not
I Much . Some opinion || Alittle at all

Nuclear weapons

Autumn 2010 ]

31 29 1 28 11

Autumn 2009 [ | [ 43321 18 6
Autumn 2008 [ I [ 45321 17 5
Autumn 2007 [ | [ 59 27 0 12 2
Autumn 2006 [T | [ 51320 14 2
Autumn 2005 [T I [ 52271 16 4
Autumn 2004 [ | [ 47 33 0 16 3

Cybercrime
Autumn 2010 [ i | | 2232 29 9
Autumn 2009 [N [] [ ] 23422 25 9
Autumn 2008 [ [ [ 24 45 2 24 5

Future prospects of

the Finnish economy
Autumn 2010 [ I [ 14 46 1 29 10
Autumn 2009 [ Il [ 19491 24 7
Autumn 2008 [T | [ 14451 31 9
Autumn 2007 [ | [ ] 18431 31 7
Autumn 2006 [ [ [ 11 39 0 40 10
Autumn 2005 [ | [ 13411 3511
Autumn 2004 [ | [ ] 17 43 0 31 8

The use of nuclear power for

energy production in Russia
Autumn 2010 [ || | . 2336 2 26 13
Autumn 2009 [N L | | 29 40 2 22 7
Autumn 2008 [ I | 27422 23 6
Autumn 2007 [T | | 3546 0 15 3
Autumn 2006 [ | [] 37371 22 4
Autumn 2005 [ | [ 33431 19 4
Autumn 2004 [ | [ 38381 20 4

The number of handguns in Finland
Autumn 2010 [ | | | 26 30 1 27 16

(I) 1|o 2|o 3|o 4|o 5|o 6|O 7|o slo 9|o 1c|)o

%
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Figure 41

Factors causing concern among the citizens (1V)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?”

No . Not
I Much | | Some opinion | Alittle at all

The spread of contagious diseases

Autumn 2010 [ | | 1934 1 34 12
Autumn 2009 [ I | | 14 411 36 8
Autumn 2008 [ | [ 16421 35 7
Autumn 2007 [ | [l 28 450 23 4
Autumn 2006 [ | | | 2046 0 29 5
Autumn 2005 [ | | | 24410 30 5
Autumn 2004 [ | [ ] 26 410 27 6
The increasing number
of immigrants in Finland
Autumn 2010 [ I | | 19 32 1 28 20
Autumn 2009 [ [] | 17 29 2 30 22
Autumn 2008 [ | | 12 27 1 32 28
Autumn 2007 [ | | . 14 29 0 36 21
Autumn 2006 [ || | 17 31 1 32 19
Autumn 2005  [EEEE I | 18281 3221
Autumn 2004 [ | | . 16 28 0 36 20
Development in Russia
Autumn 2010 [ [ | 10 39 2 32 17
Autumn 2009 [ | | | | 12 36 3 35 14
Autumn 2008 [ [] | 16 40 2 29 13
Autumn 2007 [ | [ 20481 24 7
Autumn 2006 [ | [ ] 19381 3111
Autumn 2005 [N | | | 13381 35 12
Autumn 2004 [ [ [ ] 20422 29 6
The situation in Afghanistan
Autumn 2010 [ | H . 10381 3121
Autumn 2009 [N i | | 14 40 2 30 14
Autumn 2008 [l i | . 6 36 34 23
The situation in the Middle East
Autumn 2010 [ | | 11 35 1 36 17
Autumn 2009 [N | [ 12 40 3 35 10
Autumn 2008 [ [ | . 1337 2 36 11
Autumn 2007 [N I | | 21451 27 6
Autumn 2006 [ | | | 24 431 26
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Figure 42

Factors causing concern among the citizens (V)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?”

No . Not
I Much | | Some opinion ~ Alittle at all

Globalization of the economy

Autumn 2010 [ | | | | 10 36 3 33 18

Autumn 2009 [ [] I | 10 35 3 35 18

Autumn 2008  [EEE | | | 13 33 3 34 17

Autumn 2007 [ Il [ 16 43 1 30 10

Autumn 2006 [ i | | 11 39 2 34 14

Autumn 2005 [ [] | | 13 38 3 33 13

~ Autumn 2004 [ ] [ 1436 2 37 11
The possibility of Finland being
the target of a terrorist attack

Autumn 2010  [EEEEEEEE] I | | 18 27 1 36 18

Autumn 2009 [ Il | | 13 28 1 42 16

Autumn 2008 [ [ | 15 32 1 40 13

Autumn 2007 [ | [ ] 2536 0 31 7

Autumn 2006 [ | | | 17 36 0 35 12

Autumn 2005 [ | [ 18 30 1 41 10

_ Autumn 2004 [T | [ 21330 36 10
The impact of counter-terrorism
on human rights and civil liberties

Autumn 2010 [ [ | | 11 33 3 34 19

Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | | 14 38 4 32 11

Autumn 2008 [ [] | | 14 38 3 33 12

Autumn 2007 [ [] [ ] 2345 2 25 6

Autumn 2006 [ Il [ 18 411 33 6
The use of nuclear power for
energy production in Finland

Autumn 2010 [ [ | | 11 26 2 32 28

Autumn 2009 [N L] | | 11 32 2 35 22

Autumn 2008 [T I | | 1230 1 34 22

Autumn 2007 [ | | | 15 41 0 30 14

Autumn 2006 [ Il | | 11 34 1 34 20

Autumn 2005 [ I | | 12 29 1 36 22

Autumn 2004 [ | | 11 29 0 40 19
The situation in Iraq

Autumn 2010 [ [ | | 8 27 2 38 25

Autumn 2009 [ [ | | 14 39 2 31 14

Autumn 2008 [ I | | 14 35 1 32 18

Autumn 2007 [T | [ 29420 22 6

Autumn 2006 [ | [ 313 024 9

Autumn 2005 [ I [ 2837124 9

Autumn 2004 [T | [ ] 333024 7
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Figure 43

Factors affecting the sense of security

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases No No Decreases
security effect opinion security
Finland’s membership in the EU [~ || 71 22 2 5
Finland’s participation in establishing D

the EU’s mutual defence 0 69 22 4 4

Finland’s increasing international e '] 5237 5 6
economic activity

Participation of a Finnish unit in the I T 51 37 6 6
EU’s rapid response force

Finland’s military non-alignment [ | | 41 33 6 20

Finland’s possible membership in NATO [ | ] . 35 32 7 27
Estonia’s, Latvia’s and Lithuania’s

membership in NATO [ [T 24 58 6 11
Finns’ participation in crisis management

operations in war zones - ] | 22 40 6 32

Sweden’s military non-alignment ] [ 21 67 4 8

Sweden’s possible membership in NATO [N [ . 20 58 4 18

Turkey’s possible membership in the EU [ [ ] 11 50 5 34
Increase of foreign ownership

in the Finnish economy - | ‘ 9 37 5 49

Sweden’s abolishment of conscription [ | . 4 62 4 30

| T T T T |
0 20 40 60 80 100
%
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Figure 44

Factors affecting the sense of security (1)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases No No Decreases
security effect opinion security

Finland’s membership in the EU

Autumn 2010 ] [[] 7122 2 5

Autumn 2009 [T [[1 58 34 3 5

Autumn 2008 [T [[] 6329 3 6

Autumn 2007 [T ] 60 33 1 6

Autumn 2006 [T |l 49 35 2 13

Autumn 2005 [T [ 56 33 2 9

Autumn 2004 [T I 523 1 11
Finland’s participation in establishing
the EU’s mutual defence

Autumn 2010 [ [[] 69 22 4 4

Autumn2009 [ [T 61 23 6 10

Autumn2008 [ [ [ 64 23 6
Autumn 2007 [ [T] 69 22 3

Autumn 2006 [T [ | 55 28 4 13

Autumn 2005 [T [T 1 59 21 4 16

Autumn 2004 [T [ 54 30 3 13
Finland’s increasing international
economic activity

Autumn 2010 [T [T] 52 37 5 6

Autumn 2009 [ [ [ 40 45 6 9

Autumn 2008 [T [T 4937 7 7

Autumn 2007 [T [T 48 41 4 7

Autumn 2006 [T [T 43 42 4 11

Autumn 2005 [ [T 38 44 6 12

Autumn 2004 [T [l | 37 47 4 13
Participation of a Finnish unit in the
EU’s rapid response force

Autumn 2010 [T '[] 5137 6 6

Autumn 2009 [T [T 41 41 5 13

Autumn 2008 [ [T 44 36 6 14

Autumn 2007 [T [ 50 35 4 11

Autumn 2006 [T [ | 36 41 4 19

Autumn 2005 [ [ ] . 42 36 4 18

Autumn 2004 [T [[ | 36 45 4 15

| T T T T |
0 20 40 60 80 100
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Figure 45

Factors affecting the sense of security (ll)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases No No Decreases
security effect opinion security

Finland’s military non-alignment

Autumn 2010 [T [ ] | 41 33 6 20

Autumn 2009 [T [ ] | 38 35 6 21

Autumn 2008 [N | | | 42 30 7 22

Autumn 2007 [ | | 45 34 4 17

Autumn 2006 [T | | 42 38 5 15

Autumn 2005 [T | ] | 43 36 6 15

Autumn 2004 [ [ | 40 43 3 15
Finland’s possible membership in NATO

Autumn 2010 [ | | | 35 32 7 27

Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | 34 27 8 32

Autumn 2008 [ [ ] | 34 23 10 33

Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | 37 23 5 35

Autumn 2006 [ | ] | 31 30 8 31

Autumn 2005 [ | | | 36 27 6 31

Autumn 2004 [T [] | 37 24 4 34
Estonia’s, Latvia’s and Lithuania’s
membership in NATO

Autumn 2010 [ || | 24 58 6 11

Autumn 2009 [ | [ | 17 66 6 12

Autumn 2008 [ | I | 19 60 8 12

Autumn 2007 [ | ] | 23 59 4 14

Autumn 2006 [ | [ | 19 60 7 14

Autumn 2005 [ [ | 23 51 7 20

Autumn 2004 [ N | 21 52 4 23
Finns’ participation in crisis management
operations in war zones

Autumn 2010 [ | ] | 22 40 6 32

Autumn 2009 [ | ] | 21 42 5 33

Autumn 2008 [ | | | 23 46 7 24

Autumn 2007 [ | | 25 45 4 26

Autumn 2006 [ [ | 26 48 3 24

Autumn 2005 [ | | 24 39 5 32

Autumn 2004 [ I | 20 46 2 32
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Figure 46

Factors affecting the sense of security (lll)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases No No Decreases
security effect opinion security

Sweden’s military non-alignment

Autumn 2010 [ || | 21 67 4 8
Autumn 2009 [ |l 16 71 5 7
Autumn 2008 [ | | 2264 7 7
Autumn 2007 [ || | 21265 5 9
Autumn 2006 [ |l 20 67 5 7
Autumn 2005 [ | | 19 67 6 7
Autumn 2004 [ [l 18 72 3 7
Sweden’s possible membership in NATO
Autumn 2010 [ | ] 20 58 4 18
Autumn 2009 [ [ | . 19 58 7 16
Autumn 2008 [N || . 20 51 8 20
Autumn 2007 [ | ] 25 51 5 20
Autumn 2006 [ | [ | 18 62 6 14
Autumn 2005 [ [ | | 22 54 8 17
Autumn 2004 [ | ] 21 57 4 18
Turkey’s possible membership in the EU
Autumn 2010 [ | ] 11 50 5 34
Autumn 2009 [ || | 55 8 27
Autumn 2008 [ | | | 52 8 31
Autumn 2007 [ | | 14 45 5 37
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] 11 44 4 41
Autumn 2005 [ | ] 12 38 6 43
Autumn 2004 [ | | 12 41 6 40
Increase of foreign ownership
in the Finnish economy
Autumn 2010 [ | | | 37 5 49
Autumn 2009 [} | | 35 5 56
Autumn 2008 [ | | 8 33 6 53
Autumn 2007 [ [ 14 38 3 45
Autumn 2006 [ | | 11 41 5 43
Sweden’s abolishment of conscription
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] 4 62 4 30
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Figure 47

Preparing for new threats

"In your opinion, how well has Finland prepared for the following threats?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Access to energy [ | ] | 1268 3 16 1
Contagious diseases, epidemics [ I | 1762 1 17 3
Disasters / Major accidents [ [ ] | 1160 3 24 2
Military attack [ | | || 9614233
Various environmental threats ~ [1] [ | 6542 34 4
Cyber-attacks L || | 5538295
Terrorism [ [ ] | | 5506 345
Political pressure [l | | | 5481132 4
International organized crime [} [ ] | | 349 4 395
Natural disasters [ [ ] [ | 4 46 4 40 6
Climate change [] [ | | | 5 44 4 41 6
Uncontrolled migration ] | ] | 7 37 33914
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Preparing for new threats ()

"In your opinion, how well has Finland prepared for the following threats?"

Extremely
well

Access to energy

Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009

Autumn 2007

Contagious diseases, epidemics
Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009

Autumn 2007

Disasters / Major accidents
Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009

Autumn 2007

Military attack

Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009

Autumn 2007

Various environmental threats
Autumn 2010

Autumn 2009

Autumn 2007
Cyber-attacks
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Autumn 2009

Autumn 2007
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12 68 3
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13 65 2
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Figure 49

Preparing for new threats (Il)

"In your opinion, how well has Finland prepared for the following threats?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Terrorism

Autumn 2010 [l [ ] | | 5506 345
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] [] 6518 324
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] [ ] 1046 4 36 4
Political pressure
Autumn 2010 [ | | [l 5 481132 4
Autumn 2009 [l | | [ ] 5421335 4
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] [1 8519283
International organized crime
Autumn 2010  [{] [ ] [l 349 4 395
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] [l 6524335
Autumn 2007 [ I [l 7551 33 4
Natural disasters
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] L | 4 46 4 40 6
Climate change
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] [ ] 544 4 41 6
Autumn 2009 [l [ [ 1 4 45 3 40 7
Autumn 2007 [ [ [ ] 7 42 3 42 6
Uncontrolled migration
Autumn 2010 [ [ | | 7 37 3 3914
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | | 8 41 4 38 10
Autumn 2007 [ [ [ ] 1751 3 24 5
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